buildings and hospitals and clinics classified as property and equipment and derivative financial instruments that have been measured at
fair value. These consolidated financial statements have been presented in thousands of Georgian Lari (“GEL”), except otherwise stated.

Going concern
GHG’s Board of Directors has made an assessment of the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the
resources to continue in business for a period of at least 12 months from the approval of the financial statements. Furthermore,
management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

Reclassifications
During 2016 the Group reconsidered the presentation of its consolidated statement of financial position for the purpose of more accurate
presentation of certain accounts stated in the table below. The presentation of comparative figures has been adjusted to conform to the
presentation of the current period amounts:

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Other assets 32,773 (11,056) 21,717
Inventory − 11,056 11,056
Other liabilities 14,722 (5,295) 9,427
Accounts payable 30,176 5,295 35,471

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Net insurance premiums earned 55,073 3,296 58,369
Cost of insurance services and agents’ commissions − 46,178 46,178
Net insurance claims incurred 42,882 (42,882) −

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
Changes in accounting policies
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the
preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. The Group has not early adopted
any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The nature and the effect of these changes are disclosed below. Although these new standards and amendments apply for the first time